ORDINANCE NO. 2022-323

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 32- 131 OF THE MADISON CITY CODE ENTITLED "PARKING IN CONFORMITY WITH ESTABLISHED REGULATIONS"

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Madison, Alabama as follows:

Section 1. That Section 32-131 entitled "Parking in conformity with established regulations" of the *Code of Ordinance, City of Madison, Alabama* is hereby amended to insert an additional line item in alphabetical order within the table of subsection (b) to restrict parking on a median within Walden Glen Road.

<u>Section 2.</u> That Section 32-131 of the Madison City Code under the subsection entitled "Parking in Conformity with Established Regulations" is hereby amended to include:

Street	Where Parking Restricted	When Parking Restricted
Name		
Walden	The west side of the	anytime
Glen	median located along	
Road	Walden Glen Road near	
	the entrance of	
	Brownsferry Road	

<u>Section 3</u>. That each and every provision of this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an independent provision, and the holding of any provision hereof to be void or invalid for any reason shall not affect any other provision hereof.

<u>Section 4</u>. No other provisions of the City Code are amended this Ordinance, unless specifically stated and referenced herein.

<u>Section 5</u>. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its adoption and proper publication as required by law.

READ, PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12th day of December, 2022.

Ranae Bartlett, City Council President City of Madison, Alabama ATTEST:

Lisa D. Thomas, City Clerk-Treasurer City of Madison, Alabama

APPROVED this <u>day of December</u>, 2022.

Paul Finley, Mayor City of Madison, Alabama